Other non-financial liabilities  299.40  36.57  335.97  455.32  56.41  511.73

 68,564.53  96,467.09  165,031.62  55,486.90  70,473.80  125,960.70

47	 Risk management objectives and policies (Contd.)

265Standalone Financial Statements

Financial
Statements

Statutory
Reports

Corporate
Overview

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Contd.)

(b)	 Market risk

	� Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to
changes in the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.

(i)	 Interest rate risk

	 On investment book other than equity

	� The Company manages the duration of its investment portfolio with an objective to optimise the return
with minimal possible fair value change impact. The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and
corresponding fair value change impact is monitored using VaR, PV01 and Modified Duration and other
parameters as defined in its investment and market risk policy.

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2023

(C in crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in statement of
profit and loss

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Investment at amortised cost  128.59  129.45  (3.09)  3.20

Investment at FVTPL  4,365.08  4,365.08  (6.56)  6.56

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  15,302.57  15,302.57  (152.85)  152.85

	 Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2022

(C in crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in statement
of profit and loss

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Investment at amortised cost  5,125.74  5,129.73  (15.01)  15.01

Investment at FVTPL  3.10  3.10  -  -

Investment at FVOCI (other than equity)  4,880.14  4,880.14  (58.81) 58.81

	 On assets and liabilities

	� Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles is
measured by using the duration gap analysis and Market Value of Equity (MVE) and Net Interest Income
analysis. The same is monitored monthly by ALCO. Sensitivity of the market value of unquoted equity
investments other than those in subsidiaries and associates assuming varied changes in interest rates is
presented in note no. 46.

	 Sensitivity Analysis as at 31 March 2023

(C in crore)

Particulars Carrying value Fair value

Impact in statement of